number of shares of common stock beneficially owned by a person and the percentage ownership of that person, we deemed outstanding shares of
common stock issuable upon the exercise of pre-funded warrants held by that selling stockholder that are exercisable within 60 days of August 15, 2019.
We did not deem these shares outstanding, however, for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any other person.

-7-

Table of Contents

Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with the rules of the SEC and includes voting or investment power with respect to shares. Unless
otherwise indicated below, to our knowledge, each selling stockholder named in the table has sole voting and investment power with respect to the
shares of common stock beneficially owned by it, except to the extent authority is shared by spouses under applicable law. The inclusion of any shares in
this table does not constitute an admission of beneficial ownership for any selling stockholder named below.

Name of Selling Stockholder

Shares of Common
Stock Beneficially Owned

Prior to Offering

Number of
Shares of

Common Stock
Being Offered

Shares of Common
Stock to be Beneficially

Owned After
Offering(1)

   Number   Percentage   Offered   Number   Percentage
Entities Associated with EcoR1 Capital, LLC (2)   3,102,238   6.7%   1,881,720   1,220,518   2.7%
DTMG Bermuda Limited (3)   4,441,972   9.7%   903,226   3,538,746   7.7%
Invus Public Equities, L.P. (4)   1,630,108   3.5%   430,108   1,200,000   2.6%
Perceptive Life Sciences Master Fund LTD (5)   6,749,803   14.7%   2,822,581   3,927,222   8.5%
BCLS SB Investco, LP (6)   3,871,164   8.4%   1,881,720   1,989,444   4.3%
Entities associated with RA Capital Management, LLC (7)   4,571,164   9.9%   1,881,720   2,689,444   5.9%
Entities associated with Boxer Capital, LLC (8)   4,707,696   9.9%   2,295,699   3,624,970   7.7%
Matthew B. Arnold   3,500,997   7.6%   677,419   2,823,578   6.1%
Martin I. Freed   53,763   *   53,763   —   —
Ilan Ganot (9)   1,414,545   3.1%   21,505   1,393,040   3.0%
Carl Morris   133,050   *   21,505   111,545   *
Sukumar Nagendran   34,258   *   32,258   2,000   *

* Less than one percent.
(1) We do not know when or in what amounts a selling stockholder may offer shares for sale. The selling stockholders might not sell any or might sell

all of the shares offered by this prospectus. Because the selling stockholders may offer all or some of the shares pursuant to this offering, and
because there are currently no agreements, arrangements or understandings with respect to the sale of any of the shares, we cannot estimate the
number of the shares that will be held by the selling stockholders after completion of the offering. However, for purposes of this table, we have